

Connecticut State University System



RESOLUTION

concerning

AMENDMENT OF BOARD RESOLUTION 97-7 REGARDING STUDENT ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS INSURANCE FEE SCHEDULE

June 13, 1997

WHEREAS,

Board Resolution 97-7 is unclear regarding the coverage required by matriculated part-time students who elect to participate in sponsored activities, therefore be it

RESOLVED.

That the Board Resolution 97-7 be amended to read:

"...WHEREAS, The Board has approved a mandatory accident and sickness insurance program for full-time students and additionally, has approved a mandatory accident insurance program for those matriculated part-time students who elect to participate in sponsored activities, and...".

A Certified True Copy:

William J. Cibes, Jr. Chancellor

ITEM

Amendment to Fee Schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance

BACKGROUND

Under current Board policy, all full-time students are required to carry accident and sickness insurance except that sickness insurance may be waived under certain conditions. Accident insurance is mandatory for part-time matriculated students involved in university recognized or sponsored organizations' activities. Coverage is provided through the universities at a reasonable cost. Other students may avail themselves of the coverage.

ANALYSIS

In February 1997, the Board of Trustees approved the fee schedule for student accident and sickness insurance. Board Resolution 97-7 indicated that the Board approved a mandatory accident and sickness insurance program for full-time and certain matriculated part-time students who elect to participate in sponsored activities. This language has created some confusion with respect to the coverage required by matriculated part-time students who elect to participate in sponsored activities. The language should have indicated that the Board has also approved a mandatory accident insurance program for those matriculated part-time students who elect to participate in sponsored activities.

CHANCELLOR'S RECOMMENDATION

To approve the amendment to Board Resolution 97-7, Fee Schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance.